

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,	:	
	:	
<i>Plaintiff,</i>	:	
	:	
v.	:	Case No. 1:23-cv-04738 (KPF)
	:	
COINBASE, INC. and COINBASE GLOBAL, INC.,	:	
	:	
<i>Defendants,</i>	:	

**AMICUS BRIEF OF JOHN DEATON, ON BEHALF OF 4,701 COINBASE
CUSTOMERS IN SUPPORT OF COINBASE’S
MOTION TO CERTIFY INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL**

John E. Deaton
8 Mohill Ave
Swansea, MA 02777
All-deaton@deatonlawfirm.com
SDNY Bar # (CT) 31415
Amicus Counsel

April 26, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	9
A. Judicial Clarity Is Desperately Needed Justifying Certification.....	9
B. The SEC Extends Its Regulatory Reach Into Secondary Market Transactions.....	12
1. The token itself is never the security.....	12
2. The SEC’s inaccurate and far-fetched theory.....	13
C. The SEC is Acting in Bad Faith.....	20
D. There Exists Substantial Grounds for Difference of Opinion.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Grayscale Investments, LLC v. SEC</i> , No 22-1142 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	21
<i>SEC v. Digital Licensing Inc. (dba DEBT BOX)</i> 2:23-cv-00482-RJS-DBP.....	22
<i>SEC v. Ripple Labs, Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 4507900 (S.D.N.Y. July 13, 2023).....	<i>in passim</i>
<i>SEC v. Terraform Labs Pte. Ltd.</i> 2023 WL 4858299 (S.D.N.Y. July 31, 2023).....	23
<i>SEC v. W.J. Howey Co.</i> 328 U.S. 293 (1946).....	<i>in passim</i>
 Transcripts	
Transcript of Hearing on January 17, 2024 ECF No. 101, <i>SEC v. Coinbase, Inc. and Coinbase Global</i> , No. 1:23-cv-04738-KPF (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 17, 2024).....	8, 9,14,15,16,17,19
Transcript of Hearing on January 30, 2023, <i>SEC v. LBRY Inc.</i> , 1:21-cv-00260-PB (D.N.H. March 29, 2021).....	2, 6, 11, 12, 24
Transcript of Hearing on November 21, 2022, <i>SEC v. LBRY Inc.</i> , 1:21-cv-00260-PB (D.N.H. March 29, 2021).....	6, 11, 19, 20, 23,24
 Other Authorities	
Alberts, J., New York Law Journal, Aug. 4, 2023 <i>The SEC’s Materially False Statements on Crypto</i>	20
Argo, <i>Explaining the Bitcoin Block Reward</i>	17
Armstrong, B., Post on X, Sep. 21, 2021	5
Bambysheva, N., Forbes, Mar. 9, 2023, <i>How the Bitcoin Ecosystem Works</i>	16
Defi Prime, <i>Bitcoin DeFi ecosystem</i>	16
Root Data, <i>Bitcoin Ecosystem Map</i>	16

Bitgit, Dec. 15, 2023, [*Bitcoin Ecosystem - The Engine for the Next Bull Market*](#),.....16

Bitgit, [*Top Bitcoin Ecosystem Tokens By Market Cap*](#).....16

Blockchain Today, Medium, Apr. 23, 2023, [*Expanding the Bitcoin Ecosystem*](#).....16

Boring, P., Post on X, Jan. 27, 2023, [*The political theater in DC around crypto is next level*](#).....5

Brambrough, B., Forbes, June 11, 2023, [*A Secret ‘Alliance to Destroy Crypto’ by ‘Usurping Congress’*](#).....5

Butts, D., Blockworks, Mar. 9, 2023, [*CFTC chair calls Ethereum a commodity, in contrast to SEC chair Gensler’s position*](#);15

Chaparro, F., The Block, July 5, 2023, [*Regulatory ambiguity hurts Americans, says SEC Commissioner Hester Peirce*](#).....4

Cohen, L. et al., [*The Ineluctable Modality of Securities Law: Why Fungible Crypto Assets Are Not Securities*](#), Nov. 10, 2022.18

Coindesk Staff, Yahoo News, Dec. 5, 2023, [*Bitcoin Ecosystem Developments in 2023 as BTC Hits Fresh Hits 2023 High*](#),16

Gary Gensler, Aug. 3, 2021, [*Remarks Before the Aspen Security Forum*](#)22

Gasparino, C., Fox Business, Nov. 14, 2022, [*SEC Chairman Gary Gensler met with Head of FTX Months Before Collapse*](#);5

Gasparino, C., [*Post on X*](#), Mar. 30, 2024.23

[*Gensler Blockchain Interview*](#), April 23, 2018.21

Hansen, E., Law360, Mar. 15, 2021, [*XRP Holders Say SEC’s Ripple Suit Has Cost Them \\$15B*](#).....7

Hester Peirce Interview, [*Thinking Crypto*](#) Mar 9 202113

Hinman, W., Director, Division of Corporation Finance, SEC, Jun. 14, 2018, [*Digital Asset Transactions: When Howey Met Gary \(Plastic\)*](#),.....13

RealXRPBoy, Twitter, https://twitter.com/boy_xrp/status/1457523395717959682.24

Katten, Aug. 3, 2023, [*A Disagreement Among Judges in the Same Courthouse*](#);23

Kubal, J., International Review of Financial Analysis, V.84, Nov. 2022, [*Exploring the relationship between Bitcoin price and network’s hashrate within endogenous system*](#)17

Layton, R., D.C. Journal, Apr. 3, 2024, [The SEC Came to Destroy Crypto Not to Regulate it.](#)1, 4, 7

Layton, R., Finance, Jun. 13, 2023, [The Hinman Documents Reveal a Deceitful SEC](#).....20

Layton, R., Real Clear Policy, Dec. 14, 2023, [Stop Ignoring the SEC’s Malfeasance on Crypto](#),.3

Lemmens, C., Altcoin Buzz, Dec. 12, 2023, [The Top 10 Projects in the Bitcoin Ecosystem](#),17

[Letter from Representative Ritchie Torres to SEC Chair Gary Gensler](#), July 18, 2023.10

[Letter from Republican Senator Pat Toomey to SEC Chair Gary Gensler](#),
September 24, 2021.....10

Livingston, J., The CLS Blue Sky Blog, Aug. 14, 2023, [The Ripple and Terraform Cases Tee Up a Dramatic Showdown over Cryptocurrency Regulation](#),23

MetaNews, Aug. 2, 2023,
[SEC Appeal Looms as Judge Rakoff Rejects Ripple Case Distinction](#).....23

Murray, S., The Block, Apr. 23, 2023, [FTX reboot: ‘I don’t see how it’s possible,’ says a skeptical Scaramucci](#).20

Peirce, H. & Uyeda, M., March 5, 2024, [On Today’s Episode of As the Crypto World Turns: Statement on ShapeShift AG](#)9

Peirce, H., Feb. 14, 2022, [Statement on Settlement with BlockFi Lending LLC](#)21

Popli, N., Time, Dec. 14, 2022, [Here’s What We Know About Sam Bankman-Fried’s Political Donations](#)5

Primal Capital, Medium, Mar. 4, 2024, [Growing the Bitcoin Ecosystem](#),16

Quarmby, B., Cointelegraph, Apr. 8, 2023, [Congressman Tom Emmer says SEC chair Gary Gensler is a ‘bad faith regulator’](#)20

Roberts, J. Fortune, June 9, 2023, [Gensler can destroy the U.S. crypto industry, but he can’t kill crypto](#).4

Saini, M., Reuters, June 6, 2023, [Crypto stocks drop after US SEC sues Coinbase for failing to register](#)7

Schwartz, L., Fortune, Apr. 17, 2024, [Former SEC crypto leader spars with blockchain lawyers over her agency’s controversial approach: ‘It’s not going to back off.’](#).14

Seward & Kissell LLP, Sep. 12, 2022, *Gensler: The SEC Has Given You All The Crypto “Guidance” You Need*6, 10

Terett, E., Fox Business, Feb. 28, 2024, *Crypto industry fights back against government crackdown*,5

Vasudevan, M. LinkedIn, May 11, 2023, *Is the SEC Trying to Kill Crypto*,4

Wagner, C., Blockworks, Feb. 17, 2023, *SEC Land Grab: Crypto Enforcement Actions Accelerate Under Gensler*,4

Winston & Straw, Mar. 8, 2023, *The SEC’s Approach to Digital Asset Regulation is Hurting Investors*.4
